Rule 2.33 Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 ] 1 i B

Statement of Administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Disability West Midlands 03022974
In the Court case number
Birmingham District Registry 2370 of 2005

{full name of court)

(aj insert full {
name(s) and Andrew Appleyard
address(es) of Haines Waltts
administrator(s) Canterbury House
85 Newhall Street
Birmingham
B3 1LH
"Delete as attach a copy of my proposals in respect of the administration of the above company.
applicable

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

28 September 2005

!

Signed ! _)
Administrator

Dated 29 September 2005
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Andrew Appleyard
information in the box opposite but if Haines Watts
you do, it will help Companies House to Canterbury House
contact you if there is a query on the 85 Newhall Street
form. Birmingham

B3 1LH

The contact information that you give
will be visible to researchers of the 0121 212 4477
St o= oo DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-

e | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
A58 #AKOSHI4L % 657

COMPANIES HOUSE 30/09/2005 |




Haines Watts

H
\"2"4

oW
5" Floor =&

TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS Canterbury House § 'g‘
85 Newhall Street <8

Birmingham H g

B3 1LH e

Tel +44 (0) 121 212 4477 <

Fax +44 (0) 121 212 4459 -

Email: bri Hirmingham@hwoa.com
Wabsite: www hwoa.com

28 September 2005
Our Ref: DISA01/24

Dear Sirs
Disability West Midlands - In Administration

Further to my appointment as Administrator of the above company on 18 April 2005, | enclose a
formal notice of a Meeting of Creditors, pursuant to the Insolvency Act 1986, to be held on

24 October 2005, to consider proposals for the company to enter a Voluntary Arrangement as a
method for distributing funds to creditors in the Administration.

| enclose the documents listed below.

(1) Proposals for a Company Voluntary Arrangement prepared in accordance with the
Insolvency Act 1986.

(2) A Proxy Form and Proof of Debt for your use at the forthcoming Meeting.

(3) An extract of the rules relating to Supervisor's remuneration and the drawing of Category
2 disbursements in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9.

(4) An extract of Rule 1.19 (1), (3) and (4) of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

Should you require any further information, piease do not hesitate to contact my office.

Yours faithfully

Andrew Appleyard
Administrator

The Administrator is managing the affairs, business and property of the company, Disability West Midlands.
Andrew Appleyard of Haines Walls was appoinfed Administrator of the company on 18 Aprif 2005.
The Administrator contracts as agent of the company and without personal liabifity.

Haines Watts Business Recovery & Insolvency
A Appleyard LLB, ACA, ACCA. A Baal, T Calverisy MIPA, D M Clemants FIPA, T Dixon Bsc(Econ) ACA, MABRP, P J Forsey FCA FCCA, J Hall, FCA, § L Harfitt FIPA, MABRP,
G M Laughlon FCA, [ Lewis, C Nicholls FCCA, D Smithson MIPA, D Therniley FIPA, FABRP, J D Travers FIPA G Wrigley ACA,
HW Business Recovery Limiled, Haings Walts Limitad, HW Investments Limited
Asscciates: P Armstrong, O Clark, | Gostellow

Reguiated by tha Institrte of Charered Accountants in England and Wales for 2 range of investment business aciivities

2 M Clements, T Dixen, J Haft, end G Wrigley are Licensed Insovency Practifoners authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accouatanis In England & Wales.
A Appleyard. P J Forsey and C Nicholls are Licensed to act as Inssh y Pr i by the A iation of Chartered Certifiad Accountants
§ L Haritt anc J D Travers are Licensed tnsolvency Practtioners authasised by The Dapariment of Trade & Industry
T Catverley D $mithson and D Thornilay are Licensed 'nsolvency Praciitionars suthorised by the insolvency Pracltioners Association




Rule 2.35

(a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of
administrator(s}

(b} Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

(c) Insert details of place
of meeting

{d} Insert date and time
of meeting

*Delete as applicable

Form 2.20B

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Name of Company Company number

Disability West Midiands 03022974

In the
Birmingham District Registry
full name of court)

Court case number
2370 of 2005

Notice is hereby given by
Andrew Appleyard
Haines Watts
Canterbury House

85 Newhall Street
Birmingham

B3 1LH

that a meeting of creditors of

Disability West Midlands

Prospect Hall

College Walk, Bristol Road

Selly Oak

Birmingham B2S 6LE

is to be held at:

Prospect Hall, College Walk, Bristol Road, Selly Oak, Birmingham, B29 6LE

on 24th October 2005 at 10.00

The meeting is:

a creditors’ meeting under paragraph 62 of the Schedule to consider the Administrator's
proposals for a Company Voluntary Arrangement.

1 invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

Signed

Administrator

Dated
28 September 2005




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chairman of
the Meeting . If you wish to
provide for alternafive
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice is unable to
attend piease state the
name(s) of the altermnatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
is only to vote as directed
i.e. he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.2

Proxy (Administration)

Disability West Midlands

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 24 October 2005, or at any adjournment of that meeting. The
proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion}.

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1. For the acceptance/rejection” of the Administrator's proposals for a Company
Voluntary Arrangement as circulated

2. For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember: there may be resolutions on the other side of this form




Rule 4.73 Form 4.25
PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

In the matter of Disability West Midlands
In Administration
and in the matter of The Insolvency Act 1986

Date of Administration Order: 18 April 2005

1. | Name of Creditor

2. | Address of Creditor

3. | Total amount of claim, including any Value
Added Tax and outstanding uncapitalised E
interest as at the date the company went into
liquidation (see note)

4. | Details of any document by reference to which
the debt can be substantiated. {Note the
liquidator may call for any document or
evidence to substantiate the claim at his
discretion]

5. | If the total amount shown above includes
Value Added Tax, please show:-

{a) amount of Value Added Tax £
{b) amount of claim NET of Value Added Tax | £

8. | If total amount above inciudes outstanding £
uncapitalised interest please state amount

7. | If you have filled in both box 3 and box 5,
please state whether you are claiming the

amount shown in box 3 or the amount shown
in box 5(h)

8. | Give details of whether the whole or any part Category
of the debt falls within any {and if so which) of
the categories of preferential debts under
section 386 of, and schedule 6 {0, the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as read with schedule 3
to the Social Security Pensions Act 1975) Amount(s) claimed as preferential £

9. | Particulars of how and when debt incurred.

10. | Particulars of any security held, the value of
the security, and the date it was given £

11. | Signature of creditor or person authorised to
act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Paosition with or relation to creditor

Rule 4.73 Form 4.25




IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

AND

IN THE MATTER OF DISABILITY WEST MIDLANDS

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE PROPOSAL OF THE ADMINISTRATOR OF
DISABILITY WEST MIDLANDS (IN ADMINISTRATION)
FOR A COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

MADE UNDER PART 1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

IACASES\DISABILITY WEST MIDS\CVA PROPOSAL - DISABILITY WEST MIDLANDS 260805.00C

1




DISABILITY WEST MIDLANDS (IN ADMINISTRATION)

THE ADMINISTRATOR’S PROPOSAL FOR A COMPANY VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT

CONTENTS

Definitions

Introduction

Particulars of the Proposal

Functions, Responsibilities and Power of the Supervisor
Fees and Expenses of the Supervisor

The Effect of the Arrangement

Creditors’ Claims

Payment of Dividends

W 0 ~N O O bh W N

The Supervisor's Liability

-
o

Variation

—
-

Duration and Termination

-
N

Matters required to be dealt with in accordance with Rule 1.3

-
[94)

Creditors’ Committee

s
S

Invalidity and/or lliegality

APPENDICES
1 Statutory Information

2 (a) Company's Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 28 September 2005/ Estimated
Outcome Statement

2 (b) Receipts & Payments from 8 April 2005 to 28 September 2005

3 A Creditors’ guide to supervisor's fees and costs in compliance with SIP9.

INCASES\DISABILITY WEST MIDS\CVA PROPOSAL - DISABILITY WEST MIDLANDS 260805.DGC

2




1 DEFINITIONS

in this Proposal unless the context otherwise requires:

1.4 the following words and expressions shall have the following meanings:

1.1.1 “Act” means the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended).

1.1.2 "Arrangement” means the Company Voluntary Arrangement contemplated by this
Proposal (including any modifications made under Section 4 of the Act} and as from
time to time (if at all) varied or amended in accordance with the terms of this Proposal.

11.3 “Arrangement Funds’ means all funds held by the Supervisor in the period of the
Arrangement.

114 “Company” means Disability West Midlands (in Administration}.

1.1.5 “Effective Date” means the date on which this proposal is approved by the requisite
majority of the Company’s Creditors.

1186 “Adminisirator” means Andrew Appleyard of Haines Waits, Canterbury House, 85
Newhall Street, Birmingham, B3 1LH.

117 “Supervisor’ means Andrew Appleyard of Haines Watts, Canterbury House, 85 Newhall
Street, Birmingham, B3 1LH, or any other person duly appeinied at the meetings of
members and creditors convened to consider this Proposal.

1.1.8 “Notice of Failure” means a notice issued by the Supervisor that in his opinion there is
no reascnable likelihood of the matters contemplated in the Proposals being
implemented or satisfied

1.1.9 "Notice of Implementation” means a notice that the Arrangement has been fully
implemented as required by Rule 1.29.

1.1.10 “Notice of Non Compliance” means a notice issued by the Supervisor that the Company
has not complied with the Arrangement or part of it

1.1.11 “New Outlook Monies” certain monies may have been claimed with regard to the New
Outlook grant which may not yet have been paid and further costs that may be payable
to parties necessary to claiming the balance of this grant,

1.1.12 “Period of Arrangement” means the period of one year from the date of the approval of
this Proposal plus such additional period as is reasonably necessary in the opinion of
the Supervisor,

1.1.13 “Preferential Creditors” means any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential

within section 386 of the Act as at the date of the Administration Order.

INCASES\DISABILITY WEST MIDSICVA PROPOSAL - DISABILITY WEST MIDLANDS 260805,000C

3




1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

26

2.7

1.1.14 “Proposal” means this document and any modifications to it.

1.1.15 “Realisations” means the realisations of the Supervisor in respect of the Company at
the date of the creditors meeting for the consideration of this Proposal together.

1.1.16 “Rules” means the Inselvency Rules 1986 (as amended).

1.1.17 “Unsecured Creditors”™ means any person other than a secured creditor or a preferential
creditor who is a crediter of the Company in consequence of any matter having its

origin, or occurring, on or prior to the time and date of the administration order.

Words and expressions defined in the Act or the Rules shall bear the meanings attributed to them
there.

References to paragraph numbers and appendices are to the numbered paragraphs and appendices
in this Proposal.

Paragraph headings and other headings are for ease of reference only and shall not affect the
interpretation of this Proposal.

Where appropriate the singular includes the plural and vice versa.

INTRODUCTION
Background Pre-Administration

The Company was incorporated on 16 February 1995 as a company limited by guarantee,
registration number 03022974 and operates as a charity providing services and information to
disabled people in the Midlands.

The Charities' board consists of unpaid volunteers, non-of whom undertake a formal management
rofe,

In recent years the Charity expanded as it received grants funded to undertake substantia! projects,
including the New Outlook project which required a substantial team to undertake the projects
together with additional office space to house increased staff.

In recent months the New Outlook and other projects reached their conclusion and replacement
projects were sought however the Disability Discrimination Act has shifted the emphasis from
Disabled Rights and there was less ongoing funding for Disabled Projects..

As funding reduced, Disability West Midlands was left with substantial employee and office costs.
These costs quickly depleted available reserves and led to the Charity becoming insolvent.

Upon realising the seriousness of the Charities position certain board members look independent
advice, which lead to the Charity entering Administration on 18 April 2005.

IANCASES\DISABILITY WEST MIDS\CVA PROPOSAL - DISABILITY WEST MIDLANDS 260805 DOC

4




2.8

2.9

Background Post-Administration

On Appointment the Administrator reviewed the financial position making the following decisions.

That all grant work should be completed correctly to allow the drawn down of outstanding funds and

to prevent substantial claims for repayment by the grant funders.

That whilst the Charity had ongoing funding to provide information for 2005/2006, the funding was
insufficient to support current staff levels and office levels. Consequently a redundancy program was

implemented, and office space was reduced.

ii.  All surplus office equipment was sold.

2.10

2.11

212

3.1

All outstanding grant work is substantially complete and the final proceeds are awaited.

The charity now has only four employees operating from 2 small offices continuing to provide
information to disabled people in accardance with grant funding.

The Administrator making this Proposal considers that it is appropriate to propose a Company
Voluntary Arrangement to be concluded for the purpose of distributing funds in hand net of costs to
creditors by way of dividend and allowing the charity to continue its work. A Veluntary Arrangement
will avoid further redundancy costs and allow the charity to continue its work.

PARTICULARS OF THE PROPOSAL

it is proposed that on acceptance of the proposal Disability West Midlands will continue to operate
as a charity in its reduced format.

Disability West Midlands will exclude the following assets from the arrangement.

All remaining furniture, fittings and computers as these are required for its ongoing work, and
have an estimated realisation value of some £2000.

A Ford Focus car registration BK51YPLU. This is required for visits to disabled people under the
terms of a current grant. The car has an estimated fo realise value of £4000 based on a valuation
agent’s opinion. (unseen)

Where Disability West Midlands has received grant monies for its ongoing work, Disability West
Midlands wilt retain the balance of each grant to continue its works after the acceptance of the
Company Voluntary Arrangement calculfated as follows

Tota! Value of Grant X Period of grant remaining in days at the date proposals are
accepted

Total Period of days for which grant was given

INCASES\DISABILITY WEST MiDS\CVA PROPOSAL - DISABILITY WEST MIDLANDS 260805.00C

5




Consequently creditors will benefit by the introduction of monies for 2005/2006 which will be used fo
defray costs incurred post administration and before acceptance of the Company Voluntary
Arrangement.

3.2 Disability West Midlands received monies for forwarding to certain individuals under the terms of the
Community Champions Trust, which were not disbursed prior to the appointment of the
Administrator. These sums total less than £6000 and the Administrator has taken limited legal advice
on whether these sums are trust monies. If full legal advice and Counsels’ opinion were taken it is
likely that the costs of the advice would exceed the benefit to creditors. Initial Jlegal advice (a copy of
which can be inspected at the Administrator's office) is that these sums should be regarded as trust
monies. It is therefore proposed that these sums be discharged from the funds held as frust monies
before a dividend is paid to creditors, and that the Supervisor should be allowed to disburse any
other monies not exceeding £10,000 net in his or her opinion are frust monies and are therefore not
available to creditors in general from the funds detailed at 3.3.

33 it is proposed that the following monies be distributed to creditors.

1} All monies held by the Administrator at the date of the acceptance of the proposals (Excluding any
grant monies received for 2005/2006 calculated in accordance with clause 3.1 (iii) which fall to be
paid to the Charity for ongoing works) and except for monies required for,

i. Payment of the Administrator's and Supervisor's fees and expenses.

ii. Payment of costs of the New Outlook Grant, necessary to complete the claim for the New
Outlook grant regardless of whether or not the cost was incurred before or after the date of
Administration.

iii. Discharge of trust monies due under the Community Champions Trust.

2) All future monies received by Disability West Midlands relating to grants for works completed by the
date of the acceptance of the proposals and all invoices for goods and services completed by that
date.

It is estimated that a dividend of 100p in the £ will be paid to preferential creditors and 55.3 pence in
the £ wilt be paid to unsecured creditors.

34 Pending the payment of the dividend the Arrangement Fund will be heid by the Supervisor on trust
for the benefit of the Creditors bound by the Arrangement to be distributed in accordance with the
terms of the Arrangement.

35 In order to achieve these proposals, it is further proposed that the Company and its officers and
former officers shall render every assistance to the Supervisor.

4 FUNCTIONS, RESPONSIBILITIES AND POWERS OF THE SUPERVISOR
4.1 The Supervisor shall exercise the powers given to him by the terms of this Proposal by the Act and
by the Rules.

IACASESIDISABILITY WEST MIDS\CVA PROPOSAL - DISABILITY WEST MIDLANDS 260805.D0C

6




4.2 In addition, except where the following functions conflict with the functions provided to the
Supervisor by the Act or the Rules it is proposed that the Supervisors’ functions shall include the

following:

421 to receive and retain or distribute funds in accordance with the terms of this Proposal;

422 to agree the claims of creditors in accordance with paragraph 7 and otherwise in
accordance with the terms of this Proposal;

423 to declare and pay dividends to creditors in accordance with the terms of this Proposal;

424 to engage Solicitors, agents or other professional advisors if required for the beneficial
purposes of the Arrangement and to pay the costs incurred in doing so from the
Arrangement Funds;

425 to report to the creditors in accordance with the Act and Rules, and in particular in
accordance with Section 4(8} of the Act and Rules 1.24(4) and 1.26(2);

426 to perform any other functions specifically referred to in this Proposal or contained in
Schedule 1 of the Act or any other function which it may be appropriate to perform in
order to give effect to the Arrangement;

427 o attend the Company's board meetings as appropriate and at his absolute discretion
at any time during the period of the Arrangement;

428 to keep such records of his receipts and payments and their actions and dealings as are
required by the Act and the Rules.

429 to open one or more bank accounts with a branch or branches of a recognised Bank in
his name as Supervisor. The Supervisor shall pay into the account the Arangement
Funds and may apply the Arrangement Funds to make such payments, distributions as
contemplated or required by the Arrangement. The Supervisor shall be entitied to place
the Arrangement Funds on deposit with any recognised Bank or invest funds with
recognised Government Securities as they consider appropriate;

4.2.10 to issue a Notice of Implementation, Notice of Non-compliance or a Notice of Failure as
the circumstances may require and in accordance with the terms of this Proposal;

421 to pay from the Arrangement Funds such sums as he shall be authorised or be required

to pay by virtue of the terms of the Arrangement or any rule of law, or any provision of
the Rules or the Act, the fees and disbursements specified in the Arrangement and any
other expenses properly incurred by him in dealing with the implementation, conduct
and supervision of the Arrangement or pay any fees, disbursements or other expenses
properly incurred in the conduct of the Administration of the Company.

INCASES\DISABILITY WEST MIDS\CVA PROPOSAL - DISABILITY WEST MIDLANDS 260885.00C

7




5.1

5.2

5.3

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.1

FEES & EXPENSES OF THE SUPERVISOR

The remuneration of the Supervisor is to be fixed according to his time costs and those of the
members of his firm engaged in dealing with the implementation, conduct and supervision of the
Arrangement from time to time having regard fo the following matters:

5.1.1 the complexity of the case;

512 any respect in which in connection with the Arrangement there falls on the Supervisor
any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree;

513 the value and nature of the assets with which the Supervisor have to deal.

514 the effectiveness with which the Supervisor appears to be carrying out, or have carried
out his duties.

Disbursements (categorised in the Statement of Insolvency Practice No 9 as Category 2 items) are
to be recovered and charged by Haines Watts to the Arrangement.

A creditors guide to Supervisor's fees and costs in compliance with S1P9 is attached af Appendix 3.

THE EFFECT OF THE ARRANGEMENT

The Arrangement shall operate as an accord and satisfaction and be in full and final settlement of all
monetary claims (whether known or unknown actual or contingent and whether or not liquidated or
ascertained) existing at the Effective Date and any costs for which the Company may at any time
become liable in respect of proceedings commenced prior to the date of the Arrangement.

Creditors shall not at any time after the Effective Date he entitled to commence or continue any
action or any other legai process against the Company or its property, nor ievy any distress or any
other seizure of any goods of the Company in respect of any debts outstanding at the Effective Date,
except with the consent of the Supervisar or with leave of the Court, provided that this shall not
exclude any creditor from making any application under Section 7 of the Act. In particular, no
creditor will seek to present or proceed with or support any Winding-Up Petition against the
Company in respect of a debt incurred prior to the Effective Date.

No statutory interest, contractual interest or otherwise will be payable to any class of creditor of the
Company under the Arrangement.

CRED!TORS' CLAIMS
Subject to sub-paragraph 7.2 below:-

7.1.1 The provisions of Chapter 9 Section A of the Rules (procedures for proving) so far as
they relate to Voluntary Winding-Up will apply to Creditors in the Arrangement reading
references to ‘“Winding-Up” or “Voluntary Winding-Up" as references to the
Arrangement and references to the “Liquidator™ as referring to the Supervisor.

I\CASES\DISABILITY WEST MIDS\CVA PROPOSAL - DISABILITY WEST MIDLANDS 260805.00C

8




7.2

8.1

712

The provisions of Chapter 9 Section B of the Rules {quantification of claims) will apply
to Creditors claims in the Arrangement reading references to “Liquidation™ as referring
to the Arrangement and references to “the Liquidator” as referring to the Supervisor.

The claims of Preferential Creditors will be calculated by the Supervisor in accordance
with Sections 175 and 386 of the Act. The Supervisor will agree the preferential claims
with the relevant Statutory Authorities and the agreed preferential debts will be paid in

priority to the debts of Unsecured Creditors.

The claims of Unsecured Creditors admitted for dividend will rank equally between
themselves for the purposes of dividend and will be dealt with in accordance with
Seclion 107 of the Act reading references to “Voluntary Winding-Up” and *Winding-Up”
as referring to the Arrangement. Rules 4.181 and 4.182, sub Rules (1) and (2) only,
where not inconsistent with this part of the Proposal, will apply reading references to
“the Winding-Up" as referring to the Arrangement and “the Liquidator” as referring to the
Supervisor.

To the extent that part only of the claim of any creditor is disputed, the Supervisor shali
upon payment of any dividend under the terms of this Proposal make an interim
payment to such creditor in relation to the agreed part (if any) of the claim. The amount
of the payment shall be equal to a proposed percentage in the pound (£) as shall be
appropriate in the opinion of the Supervisor of the agreed part of the claim. All
payments made under this sub-paragraph shall be made in accordance with the other
terms of this Proposal. Upon the quantum of any disputed claim being finally agreed,
the further payment in respect of the balance (if any) of the claim shall be paid if
appropriate.

Future claims, contingent claims and the claim of any person who is bound by the Arrangement by

virtue of Section 5(2)(b}(ii) of the Act (being an unknown claim) or other unliquidated unascertained

claims will be paid under the terms of this Proposal once quantified and admitted in accordance with

this Proposal or once otherwise liquidated or ascertained. Upon such a claim being quantified and

admitted or falling due, it shali be treated as follows:

7.21

722

if any previous distribution has been made to any creditors the claim shall be paid at the
rate of dividend equal to the effective rate received by such creditors calculated
according to the aggregate distribution to those creditors up to the date of payment of
the claim as proportional to their agreed debts; and

if no previous distribution has been made to any creditors the claim will rank equally
with other creditors in the next distribution when it is made.

PAYMENT OF DIVIDENDS

The Supervisor shall have no liability in the making of any payment by way of dividend, distribution
or otherwise to creditors otherwise than as set out in this Proposal.

ICASES\DISABILITY WEST MIDS\CVA PROPOSAL - DISABILITY WEST MIDLANDS 260805 D0OC

9




8.1.3

8.15

The Supervisor shall make payments or distribution to creditors at the time or times
specified in this Proposal or in the absence of any other provision at such time as he
consider convenient, but he shali not be obliged to make any distribution or payment at
any time when an application under Section 6 or 7{3) of the Act is pending.

Payments and dividends to creditors shall be paid by cheque drawn in sterling on a
United Kingdom recognised Bank and sent by post at their risk to them at the addresses
notified by the creditors to the Supervisor. If any dividends remain unclaimed when the
Supervisor issue a Notice of Implementation they shall be deemed to be waived and the
relevant claim against the Company released. The same provision shalt apply to the
amount of any cheque sent to a creditor in payment of a dividend remaining uncashed
when the Supervisor gives Notice of implementation.

The Company shall remain liable to the creditors concerned for the amount of
unclaimed dividends and uncashed cheques detailed in paragraph 8.1.2 above
notwithstanding the completion of the Arrangement and the issue of a Notice of
Implementation, but the Supervisor shall have no further duties, obligations or liabilities

to those creditors whatsoever.

Creditors shall not be entitled to receive any payment or dividend pursuant to the
Arrangement unless they are bound by the Arrangement whether by operation of law or
by an undertaking or agreement with the same effect and they have proved for their
debt and their debt has been admitted by the Supervisor in accordance with terms of
this Proposal.

Creditors agree that payments made to them under the terms of this Proposal are in full
and final settlement of all sums shown to be due to them, and that they will have no
further claims against the Company or the assets of the Company after the expiry of the
Arrangement in respect of that claim. Further, creditors will be deemed to have waived
all their legal rights against the Company as provided for in paragraph 6 above.

9 THE SUPERVISOR’S LIABILITY

9.1 Haines Woatts, its partners, its former pariners, the Supervisor and his employees and

representatives shall incur nc personal lability of any sort or in any way by any act or omission by

them in carrying out their duties under the Arrangement or otherwise whether to the creditors or any

other person whatsoever.

10 VARIATION

10.1 The Supervisor may convene meetings of creditors and members for the purposes of varying the

Arrangement. The following provisions shall apply to any such meeting:

1011

the Supervisor shall give not less than 14 days’ notice of the meeting to all of the
creditors and members of whom he is aware to their respective addresses known to
him,

INCASES\OISABILITY WEST MIDS\CVA PROPOSAL - DISABILITY WEST MIDLANDS 260805.00C

10




10.1.2

10.1.3

10.1.4

10.1.5

10.1.6

10.1.7

the Supervisor shall send with the notice of meetings, a report stating the reasons for
the proposed variation and the effects of it on the Company and the creditors.

the notice shall be accompanied by forms of proxy that show the date and time (being a
time not earlier than noon on the business day before the day on which the meetings
have been convened) by which completed forms of proxy must be lodged with the
Supervisor.

Rules 1.14 to 1.21 inclusive of the Rules shall apply o the meetings as appropriate with
reference to “nominee” and “proposal” being read as references to “the Supervisor” and
“the proposed variation” respectively.

any variation approved at any meeting of creditors or members shall be binding on alt
the creditors and members who had notice of the meetings and were entitled to vote at
them. Any variation approved shall be put into effect not earlier than 28 days after its
approval.

The Supervisor shall also be entitled to convene meetings of creditors and members at
any time that he considers it advisable to do so in order to ascertain the creditors’ or
members’ wishes or discuss with them any matter relaling to the Arrangement. To any
such meeting the provisions of paragraph 10.1 of this proposal shall apply save that:

10.1.6.1 meetings shail be chaired by the Superviser, or by any other person
qualified to act as an Insolvency Practitioner or experienced in insolvency
matters and nominated for such purpose by the Supervisor;

16.1.6.2 any resolution (provided that it is not a resolution to vary the Arrangement)
shall be passed, as regards creditors, if those voting in favour represent a
majority of all those voting both in number and in value of their claims and
as regards members, if those voting in favour according to the rights
attached to their shares represent a majority of all those voting.

Any vacancy arising in the office of supervisor may be filled by the creditors at a
meeting convened for the purpose by any creditor or any person who is in partnership
with the Supervisor immediately before the vacancy occurred. Any such mesetings shalt
be chaired by the convenor (if an individual) or any individual as a representative of the
convenor (if the convenor is a body corporate) or any person qualified to act as an
insolvency practitioner in relation to the company nominated by the convenor or failing
any of the foregoing a partner of the former Supervisor's firm experienced in insolvency
matters.

11 DURATION AND TERMINATI{ON

11.1 The Arrangement shall, subject as otherwise provided for in this Proposal continue in full force and

effect until:

INCASES\DISABILITY WEST MIDS\CVA PROPOSAL - DISABILITY WEST MIDLANDS 260805.00C

11




11.5

12

12.1

11.1.14 there are no further Arrangement Funds left or assets of the Company held by the
Supervisor and the Supervisor have issued a Notice of Implementation to all creditors
and members of the Company; or

11.1.2 the Supervisor has issued a Nolice of Non-Compliance in connection with the
Arrangement to all creditors and members of the Company; or

11.1.3 the Supervisor has issued a Notice of Failure to all creditors and members of the
Company.

The issue of a Notice of Non-Compliance or Notice of Failure will not release the Company from any
obligation placed on it under the Arrangement and shall not prejudice the Supervisors right to
exercise any of the powers given to him under the Arrangement including without limitation the
power to distribute any funds held in accordance with the terms of the Arrangement and the power to
Petition for the Compulsory Liquidation of the Company.

Upon the Supervisor issuing a Notice of Non-Compliance he shali immediately petition for the
Compulsory Winding-Up of the Company without further notice to the Creditors of the Company and
shall be entitled to seek their appointment as Liquidator under Section 140 of the Act.

Upon the Supervisor issuing a Notice of Failure he shall immediately convene a meeting of creditors
under paragraph 10.1.6 to assess the wishes of the creditors as to whether or not he should petition
for the compulsory winding-up of the Company, and if so, whether he should seek their appointment
as liquidator under Section 140 of the Act.

Upon the Supervisor issuing a Notice of Implementation, the Company shall be released from all its
liabilities to Creditors except as otherwise specified in the Arrangement and the Supervisor shall
have no further liability to any creditor or to any other person save that (subject to retention of the
funds contemplated by the terms of this Proposal) the Supervisor shall return to the Company any
Arrangement Funds of the Company held by them. On termination of the Arrangement, whether by
the Issue of a Notice of Implementation, a Notice of Non-Compliance or a Notice of Failure, the
Supervisor shall be entitled to retain from any Arrangement Funds remaining such amount as he
thinks fit, for such period as he thinks fit on account of his fees, costs and expenses in addition to
any other sum he his entitled to retain under the terms of this Proposal.

MATTERS REQUIRED TO BE DEALT WITH IN ACCORDANCE WITH RULE 1.3

The following matters are dealt with or stated in accordance with the provisions of Rule 1.3(2) and
Rule 1.10(1} adopting the same lettering used in that Rule 1.3(2):

(a) Details of the Company’s assets and Liabilities

(iY&(ii) Creditors are referred to the Company’s Estimated Statement of Affairs as at 28
September 2005, which is appended to this Proposal as Appendix 2(a).

(iii} As detailed above at 3.1 and 3.2 it is intended to exclude Disability West Midlands
fixtures, fittings and computer, the motor vehicle registration BK51YPU, the Community

INCASES\DISABILITY WEST MIDS\CVA PROPOSAL - DISABILITY WEST MIDLANDS 260805.00C

12




(b)

{c)

0

(i)

(ca)

(d)

(e)

M

{fa)

Champions Trust money and such proportion of grants received that are apportionable
to future periods as se! out at clause 3.1 (iii) from the arrangement all cther assets will
be included.

Third Party Property

No other property other than the assets of the Company itself are to be included in the
Arrangement.

The nature and amount of the Company’s liabilities and the manner in which they
are proposed to be dealt with

Creditors are referred to paragraphs 3 and 7 and Appendices 2 (a) and (b).
The Claims of Preferential Creditors are to be dealt with in accordance with paragraph 7.

The administrator and executive believe that there are no circumstances giving rise to
the possibility of any claims under:

- Section 238 {Transactions at an Undervalue)

- Section 239 (Preferences)

- Section 244 (Extortionate Credit Transactions)

- Section 245 (Floating Charges Invalid)

Section 176A of the Act does not apply to the Arrangement
Guarantees

No guarantees have been given of the Company's debts by any person,
The Proposed Duration of the Arrangement

Creditors are referred to paragraph 11. The Arrangement wili continue for the period of
the Arrangement.

Proposed dates of distributions and estimates of their amounts

Creditors are referred to paragraph 3. Distributions to Creditors wiil be declared and
paid in such amounts and at such fime as the Supervisor in his absolute discretion
consider appropriate and at the latest at the end of the period of the Arrangement,
although it is anticipated the Preferential Creditors will be paid in full within 3 months and
unsecured creditors wilt receive an interim dividend of 25 pence in the £ within 3 months

Creditors are referred to paragraph 7.2

INCASES\DISABILITY WEST MIDSICVA PROPOSAL - DISABILITY WEST MIDLANDS 260805.00C

13




(@)&(h)

0

(k)

0

(m)

(n)

()

(2)]

The remuneration and expenses of the Supervisor

Creditors are referred to paragraph 5. The Supervisor shall be entitled to draw or
otherwise require the Company to pay fo him sums on account of his fees and expenses
from time to time and the fees and expenses of the Supervisor and Administrator will be
payable and paid in priority to amounts due to creditors.

Guarantees for the purposes of the Arrangement

No guarantee is to be offered by the directors or any others for the purposes of the
Arrangement.

Banking and Investment of Funds

The funds held for the purpose of the arrangement will be held at an account held with
Bank of ireland at 188/190 Stratford Road, Shirley West Midlands. Any income Tax
payable in respect of interest earned on Arrangement Funds will be treated as an

expense of the Arrangement and will not be required to be repaid by the Company to the
Supervisar.

Surplus funds on the termination of the Arrangement
Creditors are referred to paragraph §.1.2.
Conduct of the business during the Arrangement

It is proposed that Disability West Midlands will continue o operate as a charity. All
responsibility for the running of the charity will rest with its executive from the date of
acceptance of this proposal and the supervisor will have no responsibility for the running
of Disability West Midlands. Any grant monies available to Disability West Midlands after
acceptance of these proposals pursuant to section 3.1 (iii) above will be paid fo it by the
supervisor within 30 days of acceptance of the proposals.

Further credit facilities

Such facilities are not required subject to any funding er claim conduct agreement which
has been executed or the Supervisor may execute in their sole discretion relating to the
financing or method of conducting litigation or negotiation.

The Supervisors’ functions
Creditors are referred to paragraph 4.
The intended Supervisor's details are as follows:

Andrew Appleyard of Haines Watts, Canterbury House, 85 Newhall Street, Birmingham,
B3 1LH

IA\CASES\DISABILITY WEST MIDS\CVA PROPOSAL - DISABILITY WEST MIDLANDS 260805.00C

14




The proposed Supervisor is a Partner in the firm of Haines Watts and is qualified to act
as an Insolvency Practitioner in relation to the Company under the provisions of the Act.

@ EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000

The centre of main interests of the Company has been in England. The EC Regulation
of Insolvency Proceedings 2000 will apply and the proceedings will be main
proceedings.

13 CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

131 It is proposed that a creditors’ committee is not formed.

14 INVALIDITY AND/OR ILLEGALITY

13.1 If any provision or part of the initial Arrangement is found to be contrary to the Act or Rules, illegal,

invalid or contrary to public policy, that will not affect the validity of the remainder of the Arrangement

and the provision or parl of the Arrangement in question shall be construed accordingly.

Dated: 28 September 2005

i
i-i'-‘k:m

Andrew Appleyard

Administrator of the Company

INCASES\DISABILITY WEST MIDS\CVA PROPOSAL - DISABILITY WEST MIDLANDS 260805.00C

15




Appendix |

Disability West Midlands

Statutory Information

Company Name: Disability West Midlands

Registered Address: Prospect Hall
College Walk
Bristol Road
Birmingham
B29 6LE

Registered Number: 03022974

Director(s): (Executive) Lisa Welsh
Linda Foxall
Mary Scott
Caroline Georghiou
Clenton Farquerson

Shareholdings: Disability West Midlands is a
company limited by guarantee

Mortgages or charge: None




Disability West Midlands
Estimated Statement of Affairs
As At 28 September 2005

£ 000
Balance of Funds Held at Bank Less “Trust” Monies and
Estimated Accrued Administration costs 200
Due from Grant Funders (net of costs) 20
Motor Vehicle 4
Fixtures and Fittings 2
Prorated share of Grant Monies 2005/2006 46

272

Preferential creditors
Employees Holiday Pay (20)
Available for unsecured Creditors 252
Employee Claims (Redundancy/Lieu of Notice) (35)
Trade Creditors (419)
Shortfall to creditors (202)




00t

[3: N3+
0Ziy
05°gse
Lg'Ls
0oL
00'286'L
ao'se
0z°Li8
0oL
§5°50Y
00’}
08'6e
0o’y
05'¢2
oee
00°000'8Y
oo’
09421
000
00622
00'vZe
05'9LL's
YO'6EL
QoL
0o’k
oo
00'SEZ
00°00S
007001
0oL
08'2re'L
[0
05'2€T'T
0000k
oo'L
£C00Z' L
Q0052

00°Z UolsIap

131 ZAM uoldweysaaop 'SJUIES I ‘3UBT SSN0YSAIS O Peoy 'SUleS v 'anid Buues swies v

aimeufig

d06 zyg "Wy Asjwolig 'peoy spue|pnog Z ‘dnois raN

ZM6 SLND ‘fepsquies 'Lz xoa Od

Sdl PSM 'SPIN 1SS IESIEAr 'PIBLBUS ‘PEOY PRUYOIT ZEL

X2 £0 weybuig 'Aemsuaany) 18315 sepeuD BRI S '9SNOH PIING MaN
ZHAG GLND 'foUBqUIED LT X08 Od

Sug e weybuuug ‘43950l ‘peoy ||9ssNy YOI UopLIO] LE

AT FLHAN PIYSIDISIDICAN "WBAJEW "ABAN PIONO PG "SUSMO AIA 072

ouG zg "weybuing tH sHsuusg L ‘SSNOH JCUBASOIL)

ZH¥ 8AQ "SPIN 1S9AA 'aBpuqnois ‘uojse|[op ‘PEOY YHOMIUIM 69

NiNZ €29 "weuburwg ‘|- AllARID 'YoID LY 92

DHL 5 “Ius3|0D 'Aepa Lewoy ‘preklnod uL L

ZSL LSM 'llesiean 19308 pISUYoIT L1 "Bnued AGESIQ UBISY pue yoe|d

MIY +£8 WweyBujuLig 'peypioD UoRNg ‘peoy yued siebped ‘uejouajen ¥

VI LS4 'joisug 19248 puog asnoK |eyden

419 ‘weyBuuug ‘uoiseqhp3 'sienbg sipaveso (2

NEE SLAM 'IBUUSIIIAA "SUBT BSCON &1

016 914 ‘weybuiuag ‘peoy AsiBen LLg Lo piempa Z) ‘'subissg v 9
157 98 'wieyBuinung 'uoisy ‘PROY PIBULIIT Z8E-1GE

4AAL 1AM ‘uojdwegianiop Wawpedag aoueuld 'gLOF X089 Od

Xdi £g weybunung ‘1eang shopey L9 ‘'arenbg sinegd 1S ‘asnoH Bununed ayL
XH9 628 "'weybuiting yeo All9g ‘sue 8ail YBQ 01

YHE 6515 SHBIS Yinog 'poomaig ‘pecy sfieiesia o

VHB 6115 'SHEIS UINog ‘poomaig 'peoy abeieia gL

DYE LY WS 'PIORIEQ ‘PEcY UG 'BSNOH S|jjEmMWLIOD

1699 0LAM 'uoiduweLIBAlop ‘ABIXO ‘BueT sun) 83t Z

V0 L18 SPUBIPIALISaM, ‘WeyBuiung ‘swoqieH ‘pecy BLOIA L1

19} 96H(Q ‘wewng ‘anusy usiiied

310 ZHH ‘pIojaIsH 'udINudelad ‘seun Buo ‘safiepog sesinn

761 LSM ‘lIESIEAA 18205 PISUYOIT pE | ‘njuan Allges] ueiSy pue ¥oe|g
ZS8 919 "weybuiig ‘peoy poomApe

UopuoT ‘BNUsAY BIPEIIY .Um:o_._ ppe

val LON ‘WeybuioN '18aNS SHUET IS PE "9SNOH UOKEM

086 0141 anysdoIys "Wodmap JeaN ‘I[BMPEUD "IN lIPMPEUD

310 ZyH PIORISH ‘UDINYRISiad ‘sue Buo ‘sebeyo) sesuiny

PaJIWIT SBUOT JaUINg HBPUBY  0OMD
mommod  Z0do

Uuad euyenber 10dD

Hd  00dD

MOMMO SISIBAN BISBN  DOND
S[EPURBMOON BNS  EOWD

dnois) sseooy UWBAIBI 20D
SPUBIDIW ISAM VIIN LOWD

uosIBW o QOWD

103 jaleg  QoMD

papwr (Weybuwig) swaisis wosuy 4010
nypues k6epu| DOID

ABISIOH ®MID  LOHD

dojseH pireg  QOHD

noiybioan auoiel 09D

SURID ANS 09D

pajr soueuld wswdinb3 eudes 39 Zooo
fluueD W 109D

lBybejres Womed 009D

layda4 piaeg 004D

palwn) juld 18ox3 103D
UOJAIBLIBAIOAA JO AlSIBANUN 003D
diysiauped Ayng [Py 00AD
pajiLI suBdylesH 1S81D 200D
ofegeD BSOH 9000

uewpen oy 5000

BOUBUI{ IBSSY A4 D FOOD

X080 £00D

spuelpin Asjed 1BJ32J80 209D
wooslel Usilg 000D

Rooug sulel3 9080

nypues kBeput 08D

jeeq au3 Jo) epnysu) wewbutualg  0"D
jed €090

Wwooas|a L ysiug 2040

ybnoig ud  L0gO

jooid 3uigl3 008D

5T

SieM SaueH

& i aune

uoljEDINP3 AllUNWIWOD SIS IIY  00YD

500¢/60/8¢




00°Z UojS1ap

amnjeubis

18°60F'6LY Bujejo) seyjug €5

00°0ZE°L Ndz 164 ‘linuies ‘aue uolkiweH ‘HNey uepulT g QQapA PUEIHOYS @NS ZOMO
00'5lE 119 624 'weybuuuig ‘pecy |o1slig okat 21U ADNIS J19YENT BY0OIGPOOM,  LOMD
oo0BL ZSL LSM ‘llBSieAn 19818 Playya LI anuap AiGEsI 1IESTEA UL D0AAD
P NAL €37 191590197 ‘642 X089 Od wana BupiA - 00AD
00¥ee AL LAM 'SPUIBPIA ISBAA ‘UOIdRLLISAIOAN 128NS BUNIINM uojdLIeLHSAIONA JO AlSURAILN oonod
o0’k 49 5.8 'PIPYPIO] UOHNS ‘SHEQ N0 *8S0I0) JOUBASOID) [Z 'STDS ljuioyy epald  S0LD
00°08+'2 d¥/ 0.9 'YaMwolg 1S9A 198NS JOOW 802 uciepunoS iy lo4 Buiuel | 010
o0'L aay 129 "UAMWICIE ISEAA '9[BA YIINYD 9 UloJL plaeq €010
0oL 3A T 0£6 ‘Wweybuung ‘A3uoms ‘peoy Aaipmad Zi lojfelled  Zolo
96'990' | SHO 528 ‘PISUPIOD UOHNS 'SYEQ IN04 ‘9S00 JOUBASOID [T 'STDS fiyuloy] epald  LOLD
00'00E'P H6 298 SPUBIPIA 1SOM 'UBMOSSIEH 'pECY ANQpoopA L ‘'SAsS 1dNG 3 UEW SIINS BIOBIG 2 (2U0SIag ‘SalunuoddO Buwrer | 0010
oR'er dH8 028 SPUBIPIW ISTAA 1IRMPUES ‘YoIMWOIE 1S9 108G Ny 'anusy ssauisng syl Aoueby Juawdolaasq asudialug SUSWIOAA [[BMPUBRS  ZDSD
0002’ NdzZ 168 ‘Inyllog 'sue uoldwey “uned uspur g Lwaagpunog 1052
¥6'652'L¥E 7rg £18 weybuiuulg 'proy 1S9y [ERdSOH [I2H A319s0p "aje10j0al)] Soueli 181 ase] AlBwlg SHN weyBujulig yinog  00S9D

00’092 XX6 14 ‘uoyog ‘Uiomiues ‘peoy (IiH sudls ! ey efod LoD

¢ sbed SHEM SaUleH G002/60/32




Disability West Midlands
Estimated Outcome Statement
As at 28 September 2005

Note CVA Liquidation

Balance of funds held (net of trust monies and 200 200
provisions for costs)

Due from grant funders (net of costs) 20 20
Motor Vehicle NIL 4
Fixtures and Fittings (Net of Realisation) Nil 1
Prorated share of grant monies 1 46 Nil
Cost of CVA/Liguidation 2 14 17
Available for Preferential Creditors 252 208

Preferential Creditors

Employee Holiday Pay 20 20
Available for unsecured creditors 232 188
Employee claims (Redundancy/Lieu of Notice) 3 35 50
Trade creditors 419 419
Total 454 469

Dividend available to unsecured creditors pence in £ 55.3 40

Note 1 If Disability West Midlands ceases to operate then it will not be able to fulfill the
terms of the current grant and the entire grant may become repayable.

Note 2 Liquidation costs will be higher from dealing with additional costs of closing the
charity. Unfortunately as the charity is not VAT registered VAT on professional
fees and other purchases is irrecoverable and these sums are shown gross.

Note 3 Redundancy costs will be higher in liquidation following the redundancy of the
remaining 4 employees.




INCOME

Sales

Furniture & Equipment
Book Debts

Insurance Refund

Cash at Bank

Bank Interest Gross
Bank Interest Net of Tax

EXPENDITURE

Purchases (1)

Direct Labour

Rents

Travel

Telephone
Professional Fees
Vehicle Running Costs
Specific Bond

Office Holder's Fees
Accounting Assistance
Travel A Appleyard
Agents/Valuers Fees
Legal Fees

Companies House Searches
Statutory Advertising
Insurance of Assets
Bank Charges

Balance
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Input VAT

Bank 1 - Current

Trust Fund Future Income
Bank 1 - Money Market
Trust Monies Received
PAYE & National Insurance
Pension Conts

Page 1 of 1

Disability West Midlands
(In Administration)

Income and Expenditure Account

To 28 September 2005
Fixed Floating Total
Charge Charge
£ £ £
6,891.10 6,891.10
900.00 900.00
9,871.54 9,871.54
308.75 308.75
318,240.83 318,240.83
3,788.64 3,788.64
680.59 680.59
0.00 340,681.45 340,681.45
2,734.81 2,734.81
69,484.05 69,484.05
1,417.00 1,417.00
713.07 713.07
285.68 285.63
135.00 135.00
299.00 299.00
150.00 150.00
28,822.25 28,822.25
2,000.00 2,000.00
10.00 10.00
50.00 50.00
3,445.23 3,445.23
3.00 3.00
395.81 395.81
262.51 262.51
21.00 21.00
0.00 110,228.41 110,228.41
0.00 230,453.04 230,453.04
6,271.32
24,130.54
86,529.30
200,000.00
(83,808.00)
(2,059.96)
(610.16)
230,453.04

28 September 2005 10:05




1.1

2.1

22

3.1

3.2

4.1

VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENTS - A CREDITORS GUIDE TO INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS' FEES
Introduction

In a voluntary arrangement, as in other types of insolvency, the amount of money available for creditors is
likely to be affected by the level of costs, including the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner
appointed to implement the arrangement, This guide explains how fees are fixed in voluntary
arrangements, how the creditors can affect the level of fees, and the information which should be made
available to them regarding fees.

The voluntary arrangement procedure

Voluntary arrangements are available to both companies and individual debtors. Company voluntary
arrangements are often referred to as CVAs, and individual voluntary arrangements as IVAs.

The procedure is similar for both CVAs and IVAs and enables the company or individual to put a proposal
fo their creditors for a composition in satisfaction of their debts or a scheme of arrangement of their affairs.
A composition is an agreement under which creditors agree to accept a certain sum of money in
settlement of the debts due to them. A CVA may be used as a stand-alone procedure or as an exit route
from an administration. It may also be used where a company is in liquidation, but this is extremely rare.
The proposal will be made by the directors, the administrator or the liquidator, depending on the
circumstances. A proposal for an IVA may be made by a debtor whether or not he is already subject to
bankruptcy proceedings. The proposal will be considered by creditors at a meeting convened for that
purpose. The procedure is exiremely flexible and the form which the voluntary arrangement takes will
depend on the terms of the proposal agreed by the creditors. In both CVAs and IVAs the praposal must
provide for an insolvency practitioner to supervise the implementation of the arrangement. Until the
proposal is approved by the creditors, the practitioner is known as the nominee. If the proposal is
approved, the nominee (or if the creditors choose to replace him, his replacement) becomes the
supetvisor.

Fees, costs and charges - statutory provisions

The fees, costs, charges and expenses which may be incurred for the purposes of a voluntary
arrangement are set out in the Insolvency Rules 1986 (rule 1.28 for CVAs and rule 5.28 for IVAs). They
are:

« any disbursements made by the nominee prior to the approval of the arrangement, and any
remuneration for his services agreed between himself and the company (or the administrator or
liguidator, as the case may be) or the debtor (or the official receiver or trustee, where the debtor
is subject to bankruptey proceedings);

+ any fees, costs, charges or expenses which:

- are sanctioned by the terms of the arrangement (see below), or
- would be payable, or correspond to those which wou'ld be payable, in an administration,
winding up or bankruptcy (as the case may be).

The rules also require the following matters to be stated or otherwise deall with in the proposal (rule 1.3
for CVAs and rule 5.3 for IVAs):

+ The amount proposed to paid to the nominee (as such) by way of remuneration and expenses,
and

« The manner in which it i propesed that the supervisor of the arrangement should be
remunerated and his expenses defrayed.

The role of the creditors

It is for the creditors’ meeting to decide wheather to agree the terms relating to remuneration along with the
other provisions of the proposal. The creditors’ meeting has the power to modify any of the terms of the
proposal (with the consent of the debtor in the case of an IVA), including those refating to the fixing of
remuneration. The nominee should be prepared to disclose the basis of his fees to the meeting if cafled
upon to do so. Although there are no further statutory provisions relating to remuneration in voluntary
arrangements, the terms of the proposal may provide for the establishment of a committee of creditors and
may Include among iis functions the fixing of the supervisor's remuneration.




5.1

5.2

53

5.4

What information should the creditors receive?

Whether the basis of the supervisor's remuneration is determined at the meeting which approves the
arrangement or by a committee of creditors, the supervisor, or proposed supervisor should provide details
of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff, including principals, which are likely to be involved on the
case,

Details of the charge out rates of staff employed by Haines Watts are as follows:

STAFF GRADE CHARGE OUT RATE
£ PER HOUR

Partner 220-275

Associate 185 - 225

Manager 172 - 195

Administrator 127 - 170

Junior Administrator 100

Cashier 75-95

Where the supetrvisors' fees are to be agreed by a commitiee of creditors during the course of the
arrangement, the supervisor should provide sufficient supporting information to enable the committee to
form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee is reasonable having regard to all the circumstances of
the case, and should always provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the fee is to be
charged on a time basis the supervisor should disclose the amouni of time spent on the case and the
charge out value of the time spent, together with such additional information as may reasonably be
required having regard to the size and complexity of the case and the functions conferred on the
supervisor under the terms of the arrangement. The additional information should comprise a sufficient
explanation of what the supervisor has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the
exercise to be assessed and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case.

Where the basis of the remuneration of the supervisor as set out in the proposal does not require any
further approvals by the creditors or any committee of creditors, the supervisor should specify the amount
of remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the provisions of the proposal in his subsequent reports
to creditors on the progress of the arrangement. Where the fee is based on time costs he should also
provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates
charged for the various grades since the arrangement was approved. He should also provide such
additional information as may be required in accordance with paragraph 5.2.

Where the supervisor proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or
disbursements, may inciude an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document
storage or communication facilities provided by the supervisor's own firm), they must be disclosed and be
authorised by those responsible for approving his remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred
on the case and subject to a reasonable method of calcutation and allocation.




Cateqgory 1 disbursements

Bordereau! insurance
Case advertising
Courier

DTI VA registration fee
(in relevant cases)

Land Registry/ Searches
Postage
Post re-direction

Storage

Subsistence
Telephone

Category 2 disbursements
Photocopying
Fax

Room hire

Travel

Stationery

Additional Notes

HAINES WATTS BRI DISBURSEMENTS RECOVERY POLICY

Charged at cost

As per advertisers/ agents invoice

Charged at cost

Charged at cost

As per Land Registry, agents or Companies House invoice

Based on current postal charges. All outgoing post to be logged and
recarded by case

Charged at cost

Pro-rata per number of boxes per storage charge invoice. An external
records storage provider provides this facility to the firm. Charges are
currently £2.90 for each box and £3 per box per annum storage

Charged at cost

No charge

15p per copy - irrespective of size
£1 per page sent

£140 for room hire made available in-house for creditors’ meetings,
based on the external market rate for the provision of appropriate
meeting room hire

Charge is only be made when attendance of debtor/ director and/or
creditors is likely and a meeting room has heen set aside. Where
appropriate, external room hire at cost

Charged at cost for public transport and taxis
Car travel charged at 39p per mile for staff and 50p per mite for Pariners

Initial case set-up fee of:
£20 per corporate case; £15 per personal case
Annual case/ file maintenance charges of £10

These charges are based on the average costs involved in the purchase
of files and associated stationery

Fax charges: based on the average cosis involved in the use of fax machine consumables (toner cariridges, maintenance

elc), and line costs

Photocopies: based on average costs of machine consumables, paper etc

Room hire: based on estimates provided by four local external providers for meeting room facilities, the average rate
arrived at is less than the amount charged by these providers




Rule 1.19 [Requisite majorities (Creditors)]

1) Subject as follows, at the creditors’ meeting for any resolution to pass approving any proposal or
modification there must be a majority in excess of three-quarters in value of the creditors present
in person or by proxy and voting on the resolution.

3) Inthe following cases there is to be left out of account a creditors’ vote in respect of any claim or
part of a claim -

a) where written notice of the claim was not given, either at the meeting or before it, to the
chairman or convener of the meeting;

b) where the claim or part is secured:

c) where the claim is in respect of a debt wholly or partly on, or secured by, a current bill of
exchange or promissory note, unless the creditor is willing —

i) to freat the liability to him on the bill or note of every person who is liable on it

antecedently to the debtor, and against whom a bankruptcy order has not been made (or,

in the case of a company, which has not gone into fiquidation), as a security in his hands,
and

i) to estimate the value of the security and (for the purpose of entitlement to vote, but not of
any distribution under the arrangement) to deduct it from his claim.

4) Any resolution is invalid if those voting against it include more than half in value of the creditors,
counting in these latter only those ~

a} to whom notice of the meeting was sent;
b) whose votes are not to be left out of account under paragraph (3); and

c) who are not, to the best of the chairman's belief, associates of the debtor




